ORDER TO ADOPT TAX RATE MASON COUNTY - YEAR 2023

Motion made by Commissioner Dave Underwood.

Seconded by Commissioner Fred Estes.

"I move that the property tax rate be increased by the adoption of a tax rate of <u>\$0.600700</u> which is effectively a <u>13.17</u> percent increase in the tax rate and that <u>\$0.507627</u> on the one hundred dollars assessed on the valuation be levied and collected for General Fund Purposes, that <u>\$0.005359</u> on the one hundred dollars assessed valuation be levied and collected for the Airport Fund, that <u>\$0.087714</u> on the one hundred dollars assessed valuation be levied and collected for Special Road and Bridge Fund Purposes."

THIS TAX RATE WILL RAISE MORE TAXES FOR MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS THAN LAST YEAR'S TAX RATE. THE TAX RATE WILL EFFECTIVELY BE RAISED BY <u>13.17</u> PERCENT AND WILL RAISE TAXES FOR MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS ON A \$100,000 HOME BY APPROXIMATELY <u>\$69.90</u>.

Adopted this 28th day of August, 2023

Aye

Nay

Judge Sheree Hardin Commissioner Reggie Loeffler, Pct 1 Commissioner Fred Estes, Pct 2 Commissioner Buddy Schuessler, Pct 3 Commissioner Dave Underwood, Pct 4

Mason County Judge FILED at 6:32 28 PAM BEAM, Clerk Co Court, Mason County, Texas In to Huma